

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-1702 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 10/18/2021 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 11/2/2021 Final action: 11/2/2021

Title: Chief Administrative Office, Parks Division, recommending the Board:

1) Receive an update on current Parks projects and future opportunities:

2) Receive and file the Sports Complex Fiscal Analysis; and

3) Provide direction, approve and authorize the Chair to sign resolutions for grant applications for the California Department of Parks and Recreation Prop 68 Grant Program, Regional Parks Program and

Rural and Recreational Tourism Grant opportunities.

FUNDING: State Parks Funding, Quimby Act Fees, and General Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - Memorandum, 2. B - Parks Update Slides, 3. C- Sports Complex Fiscal Analysis, 4. D- Blue Route, 5. E- Chili Bar RPP Resolution, 6. F- Chili Bar RRT Resolution, 7. G- Forebay RPP Resolution,

8. H- Forebay RRT Resolution, 9. I- Sports Complex RPP Resolution, 7. G- Forebay RPP Resolution, 8. H- Forebay RRT Resolution, 9. I- Sports Complex RPP Resolution, 10. J- Sports Complex RRT Resolution, 11. K- Thomas Property RPP Resolution, 12. L- Thomas Property RRT Resolution, 13. Public Comment BOS Rcvd. 9-27-2021, 14. Executed Resolution 155-2021, 15. Executed Resolution 156-2021, 16. Executed Resolution 157-2021, 17. Executed Resolution 158-2021, 18. Executed Resolution 159-2021, 19. Executed Resolution 160-2021, 20. Executed Resolution 161-2021, 21.

Executed Resolution 162-2021

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/2/2021	1	Board of Supervisors	Not Approved (See Minutes)	
11/2/2021	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Chief Administrative Office, Parks Division, recommending the Board:

- 1) Receive an update on current Parks projects and future opportunities;
- 2) Receive and file the Sports Complex Fiscal Analysis; and
- 3) Provide direction, approve and authorize the Chair to sign resolutions for grant applications for the California Department of Parks and Recreation Prop 68 Grant Program, Regional Parks Program and Rural and Recreational Tourism Grant opportunities.

FUNDING: State Parks Funding, Quimby Act Fees, and General Fund.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

The attached staff report provides an update to the Board on Parks activities, including current projects, potential projects, and funding opportunities (Attachment A). Staff is seeking direction from the Board prior to applying for State Parks grants for improvements at Forebay Community Park, a campground at Chili Bar Park, property acquisition and development of a sports complex, and acquisition of a property for river access (Thomas property). A Fiscal Analysis Report for the development of a sports complex is also attached in order to inform the Board of this opportunity prior to submitting an application for grant funding (Attachment C).

File #: 21-1702, Version: 1

Staff is requesting the board provide direction on which projects they would like submitted for the grant opportunities. Staff is requesting the board approve and sign the associated resolution for the projects approved. This will enable staff to move forward and not return to the board with the required resolutions.

ALTERNATIVES

The Board may provide direction to apply for funding or utilize existing funding for any Parks projects, or may choose to direct staff to take no action regarding parks and funding opportunities.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

Facilities
Planning and Building
California Department of Parks and Recreation

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no direct financial impact associated with this item. Should the Board provide direction to pursue the parks opportunities listed above, with or without grant funding, staff will return to the Board with subsequent items detailing the financial impact of park planning, development, and maintenance.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Infrastructure

CONTACT

Vickie Sanders, Parks Manager